
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Friday, 21 February 2025 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 21 February 2025, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Paula Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Janet Giles 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
8 November 2024 and the Minutes of the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 11 December 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 8 November 2024 Minutes here and the public 11 December 2024 
Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest   

 

 

 
5.   Presiding Member Reports   

 

 

 
6.   Presentation    
 
 6.1   Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group Presentation 4 - 19 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1017/Printed%20minutes%2008th-Nov-2024%2009.30%20Audit%20and%20Risk%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1118/Printed%20minutes%2011th-Dec-2024%2009.00%20Audit%20and%20Risk%20Committee.pdf?T=1


7.   Workshop    
 
 7.1   The 2025/26 BP&B - priorities, parameters, assumptions and current 

position 

 

20 - 37 

 
8.   Reports    
 
 8.1   2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 2 Update 38 - 142 
 
 8.2   Internal Audit Progress Report 143 - 146 
 
 8.3   Archives Internal Audit 147 - 165 
 
 8.4   Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Dates 166 - 168 
 
 8.5   2025 Audit and Risk Committee Work Plan 169 - 173 
 
 8.6   2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable 

 

174 - 214 

 
9.   Emerging Key Risks   

 

 

 
10.   Independent Member Discussion   

 

 

 
11.   Other Business   

 

 

 
12.   Closure    

 
 



 
 
 

Friday, 21 February 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group 
Presentation  
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Presenter: Anthony Spartalis, 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Public  

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
At its meeting on 8 November 2024, the Audit and Risk Committee (the Committee) noted that it would receive a 
presentation providing information about the Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group (SRIA), its role and 
responsibilities. 

The presentation (Attachment A) outlines SRIA's role, scope of work, membership and meetings, and how SRIA 
reports to the Committee. 

Administration encourages Committee discussion and feedback on: 

• the annual review of the SRIA Terms of Reference currently being conducted (Attachment B) 

• preferences for regular SRIA reporting to the Committee. 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



Strategic Risk and 
Internal Audit Group
Presentation to Audit and Risk Committee

21 February 2025

P
age 5

A
ttachm

ent A



Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group (SRIA)

Role
Scope of work
Membership and meetings
SRIA and the Audit and Risk Committee
Activity out of scope 

2 Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group presentation 
[...]
025/26 BP&B – priorities, 
parameters, assumptions and current 
position  

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Presenter: Chief Executive 
Officer, Michael Sedgman 
 

Public  

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The purpose of the Business Plan and Budget is to demonstrate responsible management of public funds to 
support community outcomes, represent Council commitment to the community through annual priorities and 
proposed deliverables for the year, alignment to our services, strategies and action plans, and articulates the 
challenges and opportunities of the current environment.  

This workshop will outline: 

• The roadmap for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 

• 2025/26 Priorities discussed with Council Members 

• Long Term Financial Plan principles and assumptions 

• Current budget position 

• Revenue levers 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 20

Agenda Item 7.1



21 February 2025
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer

2025/26 Business 
Plan and Budget
Priorities, parameters, 
assumptions and current 
position

P
age 21

A
ttachm

ent A



slide 1 

Building a Business Plan and Budget
Roadmap

25/26 BP&B: priorities, parameters, assumptions and current position | 21 February 2025

2025/26 Business Plan & Budget Introduction Subsidiary Budgets Current Position Next Steps Pre-Reading

Date Forum Type Theme Topic

3 Dec Spec CFG Workshop Introduction Introduction and process for building the 2025/26 BP&B – parameters and priorities (as per LTFP and 
Strategic Plan) ✔

10 Dec CEO Briefing Workshop Budget Current position (LTFP, precommitments, retimes) and Subsidiary budget allocations (also launch member 
bids) ✔

11 Feb CEO Briefing Workshop Plan and Budget The build of the 2025/26 BP&B – assumptions, set 25/26 priorities and revenue levers ✔

21 Feb ARC Presentation Plan and Budget The 2025/26 BP&B – priorities, parameters, assumptions and current position

11 Mar Spec CFG Workshop Budget Operating Budget review – ESCOSA Findings, base budget, servic
[...]
28.546m which is $2.205m higher than 
the Quarter 1 budget of $226.341m. This is due to an increase in Strategic Project funding of $0.803m, additional 
aquatic centre operating expenditure of $0.365m, increase in insurance premiums $0.233m, outsourcing of the 
property valuation function $0.220m, expenditure associated with increase in commercial parking $0.195m, tree 
management inspections and framework $0.187m, and costs associated with the new organisation structure from 6 
January $0.183m. 

The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 31 December 2024 is $37.529m, which is $9.747m lower than the YTD 
budget of $47.275m for this period.  

The Capital Program is proposed to decrease by $1.869m from $122.912m to $121.043m. The renewal program 
has been increased by $0.274m. 

In this period 84% of Strategic Projects and 66% of Capital Projects (excluding renewals) were on track (time and 
budget). 36% of the renewal budget for the financial year has been expended, with 15 renewal projects completed 
in the quarter.  

Quarterly reports are provided to the Audit and Risk Committee in accordance with its Terms of Reference and its 
role in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and reporting, as well as its role in reviewing and 
overseeing Council’s integrated Business Planning process. This reporting framework supports Council’s 
commitment to transparency and accountability.  

 

  

Page 38

Agenda Item 8.1



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 21 February 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 2 Update as provided in 
Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and 
reflected in Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held 
on 21 February 2025. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 31 December 2024, 
which includes:  

3.1. Total operating revenue of $119.775m ($1.923m higher than the budget of $117.851m, for the 
period) 

3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $108.046m ($1.953m lower than the budget of 
$109.999m, for the period) 

3.3. An operating surplus of $11.729m ($3.876m higher than the budget of $7.852m, for the period) 

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $37.529m ($9.747m lower than the budget of $47.275m, for the period) 

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $20.999m.  

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. Total operating revenue of $237.913m ($2.205m higher than the Quarter 1 budget of $235.708m) 

4.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $228.546m ($2.205m higher than the adopted 
budget of $226.341m) 

4.3. An operating surplus/deficit of $9.367m (consistent with the Quarter 1 budget of $9.367m).  

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $121.043m for 2024/25 year ($1.869m lower than the Quarter 1 
budget of $122.912m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $20.373m projected to 30 June 2025 ($3.360m lower than the Quarter 1 
projected borrowings of $23.733m to 30 June 2025).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 2 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 8.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 39



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 21 February 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 2024-2028 
Strategic Plan. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and 
effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  

Opportunities 

Quarterly reporting enables Council to make informed and timely decisions to maintain or 
change its services, assets, and budgets to meet community expectations and needs, 
maintaining or improving Council’s financial position, and enabling Council to be responsive 
to risks and opportunities.  

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

  

Page 40



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 21 February 2025 

DISCUSSION 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY  
Year to Date  

1. The year-to-date operating position as at 31 December 2024 was an operating surplus of $11.729m, which is 
$3.876m favourable to the YTD budget of $7.852m surplus, for the period.  

1.1. Total operating revenue of $119.775m ($1.923m higher than the budget of $117.851m, for the period). 

1.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $108.046m ($1.953m lower than the budget of 
$109.999m, for the period). 

2. This variance is driven by:  

2.1. Revenue being $1.923m favourable to budget largely due to higher fees and charges across Parking 
$1.031m, Nursery Sales $0.125m, and events income $0.093m partially offset by unfavourable 
expiation income ($0.465m) and Town Hall ($0.521m). Grants, subsidies and contributions income is 
$0.393m due to recognising works completed for the resilient flood mapping project. Other income is 

[...]

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on Council’s Internal Audit Plan, outlining the findings and recommendations of 
internal audits completed and the progress of any agreed actions. The Audit and Risk Committee (the Committee) 
last received an Internal Audit Progress Report at its meeting in November 2024. 

In addition to providing an update on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan 2024/2025, the report also details the 
Council’s current Internal Audit Actions. Details contained in the report and associated links include information 
about: 

• Extensions granted by the Chief Executive Officer for the completion date of Internal Audit Actions 

• Internal Audit Actions that have been completed since the last Internal Audit Progress Report to ARC in 
November 2024 

•  The number and status of Overdue Actions and 

• A summary of the status of all Internal Audit Actions. 

Of 73 outstanding actions, 60 are in progress, and 13 are overdue. 

The Internal Audit Plan has been developed in consideration of Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the Internal Audit Plan as outlined in Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as outlined in Item 8.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 8.2



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21 February 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is a 

[...]
al audit identified two findings. One risk-rated Moderate and one risk-rated Low.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Archives Internal Audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 8.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

2. Endorses the response of the Administration to the Archives Internal Audit report as outlined in 
Attachment A to Item 8.3 the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025. 

 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8.3



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21 February 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such, audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services are aligning Council processes to 
best practice standards. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

$250,000 is budgeted for external consultancy support in accordance with the 2024/25 
internal audit program.  

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this r
[...]
proving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks approval for the 2025/26 meeting schedule for the Audit and Risk Committee (the Committee) for 
the next 12 months. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Approves the following meeting schedule for the Audit and Risk Committee to be held in the Colonel Light 
Room, Town Hall, Adelaide: 

1.1. Friday 11 April 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.2. Friday 16 May 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.3. Friday 13 June 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.4. Friday 15 August 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.5. Wednesday 24 September 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.6. Friday 14 November 2025, starting at 9.00am; and 

1.7. Friday 13 February 2026, starting at 9.00am. 

 

Page 166

Agenda Item 8.4



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21  February 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
‘Enable effective governance’ 
 

Policy 
Under the Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures for the Audit and Risk Committee, 
the Committee will meet at least 6 times per year on dates and times to be determined by 
the Committee. 

Consultation Committee Members (including ex-offcio) were consulted regarding the meeting dates 
being presented to the Committee. 

Resource Not as a result of this report  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Proposed meeting times are in accordance with legislative requirements. Under section 126 
(5) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), the Committee must meet at least once each 
quarter.  

Opportunities 

Open, transparent, and informed decision making. At the Committee meeting on 
11 December 2024, the Committee approved the Terms of Reference and Meeting 
Procedures which introduced live streaming of Committee meetings.  
The Terms of Reference were subsequently approved by Council at their meeting on 28 
January 2025. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

Independent Members of the Committee are paid a sitting fee of $500.00 per meeting 
attended. The Presiding Member receives $600.00 per meeting and $100.00 per meeting 
when requested to attend any Council or other Committee meetings. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

  

Page 167



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21  February 2025 

DISCUSSION 
. 
1. The role of the Audit and Risk Committee (the Committee) is to provide independent assurance and advice 

to the Council on accounting, financial management, internal controls, risk management and governance 
matters. 

2. In accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures document (Link 1) 
adopted by Council on 28 January 2025, the Committee will meet at least 6 times a year on dates and times 
determined by the Committee.  

3. As per section 126 (5) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) the Committee is required to meet at 
least once per quarter.  

4. The proposed dates will meet the requirements of the Act and the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

5. The dates and times being proposed are listed below: 

5.1. Friday 11 April 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

5.2. Friday 16 May 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

5.3. Friday 13 June 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

5.4. Friday 15 August 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

5.5. Wednesday 24 September 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

5.6. Friday 14 November 2025, starting at 9.00am; and 

5.7. Friday 13 February 2026, starting at 9.00am. 

6. Under the Committee’s Terms of Reference; the Chief Operating Officer is authorised to vary the meeting 
schedule, including the commencement time, meeting pla
[...]
arising from internal audit

or request from ARC

ICS Implementation Plan As requested Associate Director Park Lands Policy & 

Sustainability

Items arising from internal audit

or request from ARC

Cybersecurity Update As requested Associate Director Information 

Management

Link to Legislation, ToR Deliverable Frequency Timing - schedule of reports to ARC Responsible Reporting Officer

Internal Control & Risk 

Management

Good public 

administration framework

Strategic Plans

Other Business

Action

P
age 173



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21 February 2025 

 

Friday, 21 February 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting 
Process & External Timetable 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Nicole Van Berkel, A/Manager 
Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks Audit and Risk Committee endorsement of the External Audit terms of engagement, provisional 
timetable and audit plan.  

The Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 
require an audit opinion assuring that the Council financial statements are in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards. BDO has been engaged as the audit firm to provide an opinion on the veracity of the Annual 
Financial Statements. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the endorsement by the Audit and Risk Committee that the external audit plan, as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025, is consistent with the scope of the External Audit engagement and relevant legislation 
and standards.  

2. Approves the proposed 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting process and external audit timetable as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held 
on 21 February 2025.  

3. Notes the external auditor’s independence declaration in relation to the audit engagement for the year ended 
30 June 2025 as detailed in Attachment B to Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 21 February 2025.  

4. Approves the External Audit terms of engagement as contained in Attachment B and Attachment C to 
Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025.  

5. Authorises the certification of the financial statements, in their final form, to be signed by the Chief Executive 
Officer and the principal member of Council as set out in Part 4 (14) of the Regulations. 

 

 
 

 

Page 174

Agenda Item 8.6



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21 February 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Financial sustainability is critical to achieving our vision and Council will carefully manage 
its revenue, costs, debts and assets.  

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Regulation 10 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011  

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation The external Audit Fees of $85,000 are fully budgeted for in Operating Expenditure 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

  

Page 175



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 21 February 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. The objective and 
[...]


	8.4 Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Dates
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	8.5 2025 Audit and Risk Committee Work Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - 2025 ARC workplan

	8.6 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable
	Attachment B for 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable
	Attachment C for 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Friday, 21 February 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 21 February 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 21 February 2025 

 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds  
 
Committee Members Mark Davies 

Paula Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Janet Giles 
 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 

 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith [ex-officio] 

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Simon Rodger entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.02 am. 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 8 November 2024 and the Minutes 
of the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024, be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Simon Rodger declared a general conflict of interest in Item 7.1 [The 2025/26 BP&B - priorities, parameters, 
assumptions and current position], pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) because 
he is a volunteer member of a sports association that has a development in the Park Lands that is part of the 
budget cycle and that he would stay in the room and participate in the discussion. 

 
 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 
 
  

6 Presentation 
 
6.1 Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group Presentation 

Presenters:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer 

Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager Governance 

Janet Crook, Team Leader Corporate Governance 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 21 February 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 21 February 2025 

Precis of topic: 

Utilising the PowerPoint presentation published in the Agenda, the presentation outlined the Strategic 
Risk and Internal Audit Group’s role, scope of work, membership and meetings and how it reports to 
the Audit and Risk Committee. 

 
 
7 Workshop 
 
7.1 The 2025/26 BP&B - priorities, parameters, assumptions and current position 

Discussion facilitators:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer 

Nicole Van Berkel, Acting Manager Finance & Procurement 

Michelle Arbon, Acting Manager Strategy, Insights & Performance 

Precis of topic: 

Utilising the PowerPoint presentation published in the Agenda, the workshop outlined: 

•  The roadmap for the build of the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget  

•  2025/26 Priorities discussed with Council Members  

•  Long Term Financial Plan principles and assumptions  

•  Current budget position  

•  Revenue levers  

 
 
8 Reports 
 
8.1 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 2 Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Paula Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 2 Update as provided in 
Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report 
and reflected in Attachment A to Item 8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 31 December 2024, 
which includes:  

3.1. Total operating revenue of $119.775m ($1.923m higher than the budget of $117.851m, for the 
period) 

3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $108.046m ($1.953m lower than the budget 
of $109.999m, for the period) 

3.3. An operating surplus of $11.729m ($3.876m higher than the budget of $7.852m, for the period) 

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $37.529m ($9.747m lower than the budget of $47.275m, for the 
period) 

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $20.999m.  

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 21 February 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 21 February 2025 

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. Total operating revenue of $237.913m ($2.205m higher than the Quarter 1 budget of 
$235.708m) 

4.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $228.546m ($2.205m higher than the 
adopted budget of $226.341m) 

4.3. An operating surplus/deficit of $9.367m (consistent with the Quarter 1 budget of $9.367m).  

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $121.043m for 2024/25 year ($1.869m lower than the Quarter 1 
budget of $122.912m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $20.373m projected to 30 June 2025 ($3.360m lower than the Quarter 1 
projected borrowings of $23.733m to 30 June 2025).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 2 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 
8.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
8.2 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Paula Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the Internal Audit Plan as outlined in Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as outlined in Item 8.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
8.3 Archives Internal Audit 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Archives Internal Audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 8.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025. 

2. Endorses the response of the Administration to the Archives Internal Audit report as outlined in 
Attachment A to Item 8.3 the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
8.4 Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Dates 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger – 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 21 February 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 21 February 2025 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Approves the following meeting schedule for the Audit and Risk Committee to be held in the Colonel 
Light Room, Town Hall, Adelaide: 

1.1. Friday 11 April 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.2. Friday 16 May 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.3. Friday 13 June 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.4. Friday 15 August 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.5. Wednesday 24 September 2025, starting at 9.00am; 

1.6. Friday 14 November 2025, starting at 9.00am; and 

1.7. Friday 13 February 2026, starting at 9.00am. 

Carried 

 
 
8.5 2025 Audit and Risk Committee Work Plan 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Approves the Audit and Risk Committee work plan proposed for 2025 as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 8.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025, to 
guide Audit and Risk Committee activity during 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
8.6 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the endorsement by the Audit and Risk Committee that the external audit plan, as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
21 February 2025, is consistent with the scope of the External Audit engagement and relevant 
legislation and standards.  

2. Approves the proposed 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting process and external audit timetable 
as contained in Attachment A to Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 21 February 2025.  

3. Notes the external auditor’s independence declaration in relation to the audit engagement for the year 
ended 30 June 2025 as detailed in Attachment B to Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025.  

4. Approves the External Audit terms of engagement as contained in Attachment B and Attachment C to 
Item 8.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 21 February 2025.  

5. Authorises the certification of the financial statements, in their final form, to be signed by the Chief 
Executive Officer and the principal member of Council as set out in Part 4 (14) of the Regulations. 

Carried 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 21 February 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 21 February 2025 

 

CEO Undertaking - 2024-25 End of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable – Meeting with 
External Auditor 

In response to the meeting the Chief Executive Officer gave an undertaking to provide opportunity for the 
Audit and Risk Committee to meet with the External Auditor to allow discussion in relation to the 2024-25 End 
of Year Financial Reporting Process & External Timetable. 

 
 
9 Emerging Key Risks 

The Chief Executive Officer provided comments in relation to the Liv Golf Announcement and commented on 
implications regarding the care and control of the Park Lands and operation of a public course. 

 
 
10 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 

 
 
11 Other Business 

Nil 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.19 am 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  


